

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case Nos. SC03-84, SC03-1205,  
SC03-1206, SC03-1931,  
SC04-448, SC04-1375  
(Consolidated)

v.

ELIZABETH AILEEN BROOME,

Respondent.

TFB File Nos. 2001-01,274(1A),  
2003-00,301(1A), 2002-00,811(1A),  
2003-00,493(1A), 2002-00,752(1A),  
2001-01,091(1A), 2004-00,174(1A),  
2004-00,357(1A), 2004-00,410(1A),

\_\_\_\_\_/ (Consolidated)

THE FLORIDA BAR'S REPLY BRIEF

Olivia Paiva Klein, Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5845  
Florida Bar No. 0970247

John Anthony Boggs, Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 253847

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
ISSUE I.....	5
THE FLORIDA LAWYER STANDARDS AND RELEVANT CASE LAW SUPPORT A ONE-YEAR SUSPENSION	
ISSUE II.....	8
RESTITUTION IS APPROPRIATE WHEN IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT RESPONDENT RECEIVED A CLEARLY EXCESSIVE FEE	
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

**Cases**

The Florida Bar v. Brake, 767 So.2d 1163, 1169 (Fla. 2000) ..... 7

The Florida Bar v. Kavanaugh, 2005 WL 2233547 (Fla.), September 15, 2005, 30  
Fla. L. Weekly S630 ..... 9

The Florida Bar v. Pahules, 233 So.2d 130, 132 (Fla. 1970) ..... 8

The Florida Bar v. Shankman, 908 So.2d 379 (Fla. 2005)..... 5

The Florida Bar v. Shoureas, 2005 WL 2509271 (Fla.)..... 6

The Florida Bar v. Smith, 866 So.2d 41, 49 (Fla. 2004)..... 8

The Florida Bar v. Springer, 873 So.2d 317, 325 (Fla. 2004)..... 7

**Rules**

3-5.1(i) ..... 3, 4, 8

4-1.5(a)(1) ..... 4, 8, 9

**Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

4.42..... 3, 5

9.32(b) ..... 2

9.32(l) ..... 2
